

## VILLAGE OF SALADO RESOLUTION

No. 025

## RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, APPOINTING A CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL AND OUTLINING HIS/HER DUTIES

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado recognizes the necessity of a Code Enforcement Official for the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Aldermen desire to have an educated Code Enforcement Official to better serve the citizens of Salado; and

WHEREAS, the Code Enforcement Official shall abide by and uphold the currently adopted and any future Ordinances; Policies and Procedures; and Directives adopted by the Village of Salado Board of Aldermen; and

WHEREAS, the Code Enforcement Official shall serve at the discretion of the Board of Aldermen.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS HEREBY:

Appoints Officer Michael Matarazzo as the Village of Salado Code Enforcement Official.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 11th day of December, 2003, by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Aye(s), \_\_\_\_\_\_ No(s), and \_\_\_\_\_\_ Abstention(s).

Village of Salado

Mayor Charlotte Douglass

ATTEST:

Dianna Zulauf Village Secretary